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取扱説明書
●お買い上げいただきありがとうございます。ご希望通りの製品で
あることをご確認ください

●取扱説明書（本書）は、ご使用前によくご確認いただき大切に保
管してください

距離設定型光電センサ

0800220

*English manual is on flip side

●製品の仕様は改良のため予告なく変更することがあります

●製品に関するお問い合わせ、ご意見等は製造・販売元の下記までご連絡ください

本　社　〒 600-8815 京都府京都市下京区中堂寺粟田町 91京都リサーチパーク内
TEL　075-325-2920　　FAX　075-325-2921

オプテックス・エフエーホームページ http://www.optex-fa.jp

注   意

警  告

  

● この商品の光源は可視光半導体レーザーを使用しており
 ます。レーザー光が直接または鏡面体に反射して目に入
 らないようにご注意ください。目に入ると失明する恐れ
 があります。

● この商品は防爆構造ではありませんので、引火性または
 爆発性ガス、液体の環境下では使用しないでください。

● この商品は分解したときに自動的にレーザー放射を停止
 する機能を備えておりませんので、分解・改造をしない
 でください。人体への障害、火災、感電の原因になりま
 す。
●電源が入ったままの配線作業・コネクタの脱着は危険で
す。必ず電源を切ってから行って ください。

●次のような場所への設置は誤動作の原因となる事があり
ますのでご注意ください。
1. ホコリ・蒸気等の多い場所。
2. 腐食性ガスの発生する場所。
3. 水 ･ 油等が直接飛散する場所。
4. 振動・衝撃等の激しい場所。

●屋外での使用は避けてください。
●電源投入時（約 300ms) の過渡状態でのご使用は避けて
ください。

●高圧線や動力線との配線は別配線としてください｡ 誘導
による誤動作や破損の原因となります｡

●商品個々のばらつきや、対象物の状態によって検出特性
に違いが生じることがあります｡

●定格の範囲内で使用してください。

●氷点下ではケーブルを屈曲させないでください。

● 検出距離の設定（距離設定ボリウム）
1. 距離設定ボリウムを左に回し、出力表示灯（橙）が消灯する位置で
止めます。

● 出力方式の切替（ライトON、ダークON切替ボリウム）

本製品を米国へ輸出する場合、米国FDA（Food and  Drug Administration）
のレーザー規制に従う必要があります。
この商品はCDRH（Center for Devices and Radiological Health）に届出済みです。

レーザー使用に関する注意事項

ライトON、ダークON切替ボリウムにより下記の出力設定が可能です。
ライトON（L）・・・入光時に出力
ダークON（D）・・・遮光時に出力

この商品は可視光レーザービームを放射しておりJIS C6802 / IEC60825-1
レーザー安全規格のクラス1に相当します。

2. 距離設定ボリウムを右に回し、出力表示灯（橙）と安定表示灯（緑）
が点灯する位置で止めます。以上で検出距離の設定は完了です。

※ 2出力タイプには感度調整ボリウムが２箇所あり、個別の検出距離設
定が可能です。

※ 出荷時のモード切替ボリウムの設定は「ライトON」の位置になって
います。

この製品は人体保護を目的とした安全機器として、
ご使用頂けません。
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取り付け　

操作部名称、設定　
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この表示を無視して誤った取り扱いをすると。人が死亡
または重症を負う可能性が想定される内容を示します。
また、重大な物的損害を受ける恐れがあります。

警告

Q2 距離設定ボリウム（出力2）
(2出力タイプのみ)

Q1 距離設定ボリウム（出力1）

出力表示灯 出力1 (橙色)

表示灯 (安定：緑/不安定：赤)
レーザーOFF (消灯)

出力表示灯 出力2 (橙色)
(2出力タイプのみ)

IEC60825-1：2007

ライトON、ダークON
切替ボリウム

水平 → 垂直

垂直 → 水平

M8コネクタは水平・垂直方向に可動
しますが、上図に示すように一方向
しか回転しません。
反対方向に強く回し過ぎると破損の恐
れがありますのでご注意ください。

1出力タイプ 2出力タイプ

拡散反射型

出力数

タ イ プ

1出力 2出力

TOF-L450C(N/P)

接続方式 M8コネクタ

TOF-L450(N/P)

2m ケーブル

TOF-L450M12(N/P)

M12 コネクタケーブル

TOF-L450D(N/P)

2m ケーブル

TOF-L450DM12(N/P)

M12 コネクタケーブル

TOF-L450DC(N/P)

M8コネクタ

検出距離

光源

型式

赤色レーザーダイオード  (波長：650nm, 最大出力 64mW, 投光パルス 9ns, 投光周期 16.67MHz）

4.5m （反射率90％ 白紙 200x200mm）

スポット径 φ17mm /4.5ｍ

投光ビーム広がり ±0.5°max

15%以下 

レーザークラス CLASS 1（IEC/JIS）

電源電圧 DC10～30V　リップル（P-P）10%含む

消費電流

 

85mA max.

 

応答速度 0.5ms以下

応差距離

  

外部入力

出力方式 ライト（入光時）ON、ダーク（遮光時）ON　スイッチ切替

距離設定 4回転ボリウム

レーザーOFF 入力　(NPN : Low active, PNP : High active) レーザーOFF 入力　(NPN : Low active, PNP : High active)

制御出力 NPN/PNPオープンコレクタ DC30V 100mA以下（残留電圧1.8V以下）

相互干渉防止

保護回路

2台まで

逆接保護、過電流保護

表示方式 出力表示（橙色LED）/ 安定表示（緑色LED）/ 不安定表示 （赤色LED)

使用周囲温度／湿度 -10～50℃/35～85%RH　（氷結・結露しないこと）

保管周囲温度／湿度

使用周囲照度

-40～70℃/35～95%RH　（氷結・結露しないこと）

耐振動

耐衝撃

保護構造 IP67

太陽光 受光面照度 4,000lx以下

受光面照度 3,000lx以下

10~55Hz  振幅1.5m X,Y,Z 各方向 2時間（IEC60068）

500m/s
2
 （約50G）X,Y,Z各方向3回　（IEC60068） 

蛍光灯

材質 ケース ： ABS  / レンズ : PMMA

-

締め付けトルクは0.5N・ｍ以下としてください。

[ mm]

FDA証明ラベル

内蔵レーザーダイオード
波長： 650nm, 最大出力 7mW, ビーム発散9° 

■ ケーブル、M12タイプ

■ M8コネクタタイプ
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M8 4pin コネクタ

●取付け金具付（水平方向）●取付け金具無し



・Specifications are subject to change without notice

・For more information, questions and comments regarding products, please　
    contact us below.

91 Awata-cho Chudoji Shimogyo-ku Kyoto 600-8815 Japan
 TEL: +81-(0)75-325-2920

FAX: +81-(0)75-325-2921

Website http://www.optex-fa.com

CAUTION

WARNING

  

●The light source of this product applies the visible light semicon-
ductor laser. Do not allow the laser beam to enter an eye, either
directly or reflected from reflective object. If the laser beam ente-
rs an eye, it may cause blindness.

●This product is not an explosion proof construction. Do not use the
product under flammable , explosive gas or liquid environment.
Do not disassemble or modify the product since it is not designed
to automatically stop the laser emission when open. Disassembling
or modifying at customer's end it may cause personal injury, fire or
electric shock.

●

 

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other
than those specified herein may result in hazardous radiation
exposure.

●

 

● It is dangerous to wire or attach/remove the connector with the 
 power on. Make sure to turn off the power before operation.
● Installing in the following places may result in malfunction.

1. A dusty or steamy place.
2. A place generating corrosive gas.
3. A place directly receiving scattering water or oil.
4. A place suffered from heavy vibration to impact.

● The product is not designed for outdoor use.

● Do not use the sensor on transient state after power 
 on (approx.300ms).
● Do not wire with the high voltage cable or the power line.

 Failure to do this will cause malfunction by induction or damage.
● The sensor performance or digital display values may depend on

 the individual units or the condition if detected product.

● Operate with in the rated range.
● Don't bend the cable when the temperature of the cable or atmo-

 sphere is below freezing.

● Setting of sensing distance by potentiometer
1. Turn the potentiometer counter clockwise slowly until the output indicator 

LED (orange) turns OFF.

● Switching Light ON / Dark ON

When exporting this product to USA, it's necessary to follow laser regulation of
 USA FDA.

This product has been already reported to CDRH (Center for Devices and Radio-
logical Health). For details, contact our customer service.

Precautions for using laser

You can select output polarity by the potentiometer SW as follows.
Light ON (L) : Output is ON when the sensor detects the reflected light.
Light OFF (D) : Output is ON when the sensor doesn't detect the reflected light.

This product is classified as Class 1 Laser Product by JIS C6802/IEC60825-1
Laser Safety Standard.

2.  Turn the potentiometer clockwise slowly until both of the output indicator LED 
(orange) and stable indicator LED (green) turn ON. Then, setting of sensing di-
stance is completed.

※ 2 Output type have two sens. Adjusters and individual setting is possible.

※ Default setting is "Light ON"

This product cannot be used as a safety device
to protect human body.

Name of the parts and setup

Q2 sens Adjuster
(2 output type only)

Q1 sens Adjuster

Q1 Output indicator (orange)

Stable indicator (Green/Red)
Laser off indicator (off)

Q2 Output indicator (orange)
(2 output type only) L/D Selector

OPTEX FA CO.,LTD.

TOF-L450SERIES
・TOF-L450□□
・TOF-L450D□□

     

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
●Thank you for purchasing TOF-L series. We hope you are satisfied

with its performance.
●Please read this manual carefully and keep it for future reference.

Photoelectric Sensor

 

Dimensions

 Input and output circuit diagram　
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Installation　
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IEC60825-1：2007

Horizontal →Vertical Vertical → Horizontal

M8 connector can be turned from (to) straight 
to (from) right angle though, movable angle ra-
nge is limited as the picture above. Please don't
turn it out of the angle range otherwise it could
be a cause of damage.

1 Output 2 Output

Diffused Reflection type
Output quantity
Type

1 Output 2 Output

TOF-L450C(N/P)
Connection M8 connector

TOF-L450(N/P)
2m cable

TOF-L450M12(N/P)
M12 connector cable

TOF-L450D(N/P)
2m cable

TOF-L450DM12(N/P)
M12 connector cable

TOF-L450DC(N/P)
M8 connector

Sensing distance * 1

Light source

Model

Red laser diode  (wave length : 650nm, maximum output 64mW, pulse length 9ns, light projection period 16.67MHz）
4.5m (white 90%)

φ 15mm / 4 mSpot size
Beam divergence ±1.5°（±9 mrad）max

15% max

Laser class CLASS 1 Laser product (IEC60825-1 / Laser Notice No.50)

Supply Voltage DC10~30V　Including ripple (P-P)10%
Current Consumption

 

85mA max.

 

Response time 0.5ms
Hysteresis

  

External input

Operating mode Light ON  / Dark ON selectable by volume

Sensitivity adjustment 4 turn volume

Laser OFF　(NPN : Low active, PNP : High active) Laser OFF　(NPN : Low active, PNP : High active)
Control output NPN/PNP open collector DC30V, 100mA max（Residual 1.8V max）

Number of cross talk prevention
Circuit Protection

2 Units max
Reverse polarity, Over current

Indicator Output indicator (orange LED) /Stable indicator (Green LED)

Ambient Temp./ Humidity -10～50℃/35～85%RH
Storage Temp./Humidity
Ambient 
illuminance

-40～70℃/35～95%RH

Vibration resistance
Shock resistance
Protection category IP67

Sun light 4,000lx max (at 1m)
3,000lx max (at 1m)

10~55Hz amplitude 1.5mm X，Y，Z  each 2h
500m/s2

 X，Y，Z  each 3 times 

Incandescent Light

Material Case : ABS  / Lens : PMMA

-

Tightening torque: 0.5N・ｍ Max.

[ mm]

FDA Certification label

Spec of laser diode built in:
Wave length : 650nm, Maximum output 7mW, Beam width angle 9 deg. 

■ Cable,M12 type

■ M8 Connector type
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M8 4pin connector

●With mounting bracket●Without mounting bracket

Indicates a possible hazard that may result in death, serious
injury, WARNINGS or serious property damage if the product
is used without observing the stated instructions.

WARNING

UL Satisfaction Ratings

:10 - 30 V dc, Class 2, max. 100 mAInput
:10 - 30 V dc, Class 2, max. 100 mA Output

Output x1 model

:10 - 30 V dc, Class 2, max. 200 mAInput
:10 - 30 V dc, Class 2, max. 100 mA Output

Maximum surround air Temperature +50℃

Output x2 model

All Model

Resistive x1

Resistive x2


